
-rìššol /5 /34

(R-202

4-66

1)

RESOLU

TION NUMBER R-

 

3

1

5

6

4

5

DATE OF NL PSSAGE .IUL 0 2 2024

A RESOL

UTION OF THE CO

UNCIL OF TH

E CITY OF

SAN DIEG

O AUTHOR

IZING THE EX

ECUTION OF TH

E

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH PATH

SAN DIEGO FOR CO

ORDINATED ST

REET

 OU

TREAC

H

PROGRAM SERVICES.

WHERE

AS, th

e City of

 San 

Diego 

(City) ente

red in

to an

 agree

ment

 for c

oord

inate

d

stree

t ou

treac

h pr

ogra

m serv

ices

 (Co

ntra

ct) w

ith P

ATH S

an D

iego,

 effec

tive 

July 1

4,20

22, w

ith

an ini

tial term

 of one-year

 (Initi

al Term

). com

pens

ation i

n an am

ount no

t to e

xcee

d $3,0

00,00

0

durin

g the

 Initi

al Ter

m; and 

optio

ns to 

exten

d the

 term

 of

 the 

Contr

act fo

r two 

additi

onal on

e-y

ear

peri

ods

; an

d

WHEREAS, th

e City's 

Coord

inate

d Str

eet O

utrea

ch Pro

gram

 (Prog

ram) in

corpor

ates

natio

nally r

ecog

nize

d bes

t pra

ctice

s an

d a n

eighb

orho

od-b

ased, 

perso

n-cent

ered 

appro

ach to

meet 

the ne

eds o

f the C

ity's u

nsheltered 

population

; and

WHEREAS, th

e Pro

gram activ

ely en

gage

s ind

ividu

als and

 hous

eholds 

experi

encin

g

homelessne

ss by fo

cusing

 outreac

h resour

ces; an

d

WHEREAS, PA

TH San 

Diego o

perat

es tw

o type

s of resp

onse 

teams: 

(1

) mo

bile r

espo

nse

team

s that

 work

 to locate

 and e

ngage

 peop

le ide

ntified

 as the

 most

 vulnerab

le an

d wh

o are

prior

itized

 for 

resou

rces, 

and (2

) rap

id re

spon

se te

ams tha

t focu

s on 

area

s of

 hig

h con

centr

ation

and 

respo

nd to

 com

mun

ity re

ferra

ls pro

vidin

g im

med

iate

 interv

enti

on a

nd pr

oble

m

-so

lving

activ

ities

; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(R-2024-661)

WHEREAS. on N

ovember 

15,2022

. the Co

uncil of

 the City o

f San Diego (Co

uncil

), by

San Diego Resolution R-314462 (N

ov. 28,2022)

. approved the 

First Amendme

nt to the C

ontract

(First A

mendm

ent) to 

increas

e PATH San D

iego's b

udge

t by 

$475,0

00, for 

a total 

amoun

t of

compensa

tion not 

to excee

d $3,475.

000 during

 the Initi

al Term

, and to am

end the

 Contract

's

scope of work; and

WHEREAS, on Ju

ne 26.20

23. the

 Counc

il. by Sa

n Diego Reso

lution 

R-315015

(Jun. 30,202

3), approved th

e Second Am

endment to th

e Contract (S

econd Amendm

ent

) extending

the term of the Co

ntract for 

an additi

onal one-year peri

od to July 1

4. 2024 (

First O

ption Peri

od).

increasin

g the amo

unt of compensa

tion of the 

Contract 

by $3.12

5,000 fo

r services 

provided

during the First

 Option P

eriod, w

ith a total amount

 not to ex

ceed $6,6

00.000, 

and further

 revise

the scope of work of the Contract; and

WHEREAS. the C

ity seeks

 to exerc

ise the

 second an

d fina

l option

 to ext

end the

 Contr

act

for an addition

al one-year perio

d through July 14,20

25 (Second Op

tion Period

) and enter

 into a

Third Am

endment

 of the Co

ntract (T

hird Ame

ndment) to 

increase

 the am

ount of compen

sation

of the Contrac

t by $3,500.0

00 for servic

es provide

d during

 the Secon

d Option P

eriod. with a

total compens

ation in a

n aount not 

to exceed

 $ 10,100

.000; and

WHEREAS, the $3,500

,000 in funds

 allocated for 

the Second

 Option Pe

riod co

nsists

 of

$768,68

7 from the City's Ge

neral Fund 

and $2,731

.313 from the 

Homeless H

ousing, 

Assistance

,

and Prevention grant (HHAP) funds; and

WHEREAS. on Ju

ne 13.20

24. the Land 

Use and H

ousing C

ommittee recom

mende

d the

Third Am

endmen

t to the C

ontract with PATH San Diego b

e forwarde

d to the 

Counc

il for

approval; and

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(R-2024-661)

WHEREAS. th

e Of

fice o

f the C

ity A

ttorne

y has

 drafte

d this

 resolu

tion 

based

 on th

e

info

rmat

ion p

rovi

ded 

by C

ity s

taff. 

with t

he u

nders

tand

ing 

that t

his in

form

ation

 is co

mplet

e. t

rue

and a

ccura

te; NOW, THEREFORE.

BE IT

 RESO

LVE

D, by

 the

 Cou

ncil o

f t

lie City o

f San

 Diego

 that 

the M

ayor

, or

desig

nee, 

is aut

horiz

ed to

 exec

ute t

he T

hird A

men

dme

nt to 

increa

se th

e com

pens

ation

 in th

e

Cont

ract i

n an 

amo

unt n

ot to 

exce

ed $

3.500

,000 

for se

rvices

 pro

vided 

duri

ng the

 Seco

nd O

ption

Period

, with a to

tal comp

ensati

on no

t to exc

eed $

10.100

.000.

BE ]T FUR

THER RESOL

VED, tha

t the 

Chief

 Fina

ncia

l Offic

er is a

thor

ized to 

expend

an add

itiona

l amo

unt no

t to ex

ceed $

768,6

87 in G

eneral Fu

nds an

d $2,

731.3

13 in HHA Ro

unds

4 an

d 5 f

unds 

to be

 add

ed to

 the 

Contr

act f

or Fi

scal Y

ear 2

025:

 conti

ngent 

upon

 the

 fo

llowing:

the C

hief F

inanc

ial Office

r cert

ifying

 that

 the H

HAP fun

ds are

 ava

ilable; the

 adoptio

n o

f the

App

ropr

iatio

n Or

dina

nce 

for th

e ap

plica

ble Fis

cal Ye

ar: a

nd 

the C

hie

f Fina

ncia

l O

fficer

furnis

hing a

 certif

icate 

certi fy

ing th

at the

 funds

 neces

sary 

for ex

pendi

ture a

re, or

 will be,

 on

depo

sit w

ith th

e City T

reas

urer.

APPRO

VED: M

ARA W, E

IOTT, 

City A

ttorn

ey

øs

e A

. G

arc

ia

Dep

uty 

City A

ttorn

ey

JAG:nsf

June 12,2024

Or.D

ept: H

SSD

Doc. No. 3686828

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(R-2024-661)

1 certi

fy tha

t the f

oreo

no Re

lutio

n was

 passe

d by t

he C

ounci

l of

 the 

City of S

an Diego

, at this

meeting of

 

UT § 5 úž

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City C

lerk

B

 

 

ù

 

10

U

 

d

 á .

LØ

epu

ty

 C

ity C

lel

íLŽ«

r, Mayor

Approved:

(date)

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 

J

U

N

 

2

 

5

 

2

0

2

4

 

,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 

Yeas

 

Nays

 Not Present Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell  l l l

Stephen Whitburn

Henry L. Foster Ill

Marni von Wilpert 0  l 

Kent Lee   

Ø

Raul A. Campillo  Il Il Il

Vivian Moreno

  

Sean Elo-Rivera

l El l

Date of final passage

 J 0 2 2024

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

(Seal)

 

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

, Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R 35645


